<
E
=
(_—
s
Z
7))

IA\SPE N



COPYRIGHT

Examples and Explanations

Stephen M. McJohn

Professor of Law
Suffolk University

IA\S PE N

PUBLISHERS

111 Eighth Avenue, New York, NY 10011
http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com



©2006 Aspen Publishers, Inc.
a Wolters Kluwer business
http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and
retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make
copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
111 Eighth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890

ISBN 0-7355-5287-8

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

McJohn, Stephen M., 1959-
Copyright : examples and explanations / Stephen M. McJohn.
p. cm.
Includes index.
ISBN 0-7355-5287-8
1. Copyright — United States. I. Title.

KF2995.M35 2006
346.7304°82—dc22 2006004158



COPYRIGHT

Examples and Explanations



EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Vicki Been
Elihu Root Professor of Law
New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky
Alston & Bird Professor of Law
Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law
University of Chicago

Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow

The Hoover Institution

Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia University

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law
University of Michigan

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Hofstra University School of Law

David Alan Sklansky
Professor of Law
University of California, Berkeley

Kent D. Syverud
Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor
Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren
Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law
Harvard University



About Aspen Publishers

Aspen Publishers, headquartered in New York City, is a leading information
provider for attorneys, business professionals, and law students. Written by
preeminent authorities, our products consist of analytical and practical information
covering both U.S. and international topics. We publish in the full range of formats,
including updated manuals, books, periodicals, CDs, and online products.

Our proprietary content is complemented by 2,500 legal databases, containing over
11 million documents, available through our Loislaw division. Aspen Publishers
also offers a wide range of topical legal and business databases linked to Loislaw’s
primary material. Our mission is to provide accurate, timely, and authoritative
content in easily accessible formats, supported by unmatched customer care.

To order any Aspen Publishers title, go to http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com or
call 1-800-638-8437.

To reinstate your manual update service, call 1-800-638-8437.

For more information on Loislaw products, go to www.loislaw.com or call 1-800-
364-2512.

For Customer Care issues, e-mail CustomerCare @aspenpublishers.com; call 1-800-
234-1660; or fax 1-800-901-9075.

Aspen Publishers
a Wolters Kluwer business




For Good Gardener Graham, Much Mulch McJohn,
Pumpkin, and Frogger



Preface

This book provides the necessary tools for learning the basics of copyright law.
Written for law students taking a copyright law survey course or for anybody
seeking an introduction to the fundamentals of copyright law, the book is divided
into four primary areas: copyrightable subject matter, ownership and transactions,
statutory rights, and copyright litigation. Copyright law is part of intellectual
property law, which governs rights concerning information, but the legal subject
matter of copyright overlaps only slightly with patents and trademarks.

Copyright law applies to works of authorship but goes beyond authors.
Copyright concerns starving artists, grazing capitalists, crafty hackers, hopeful
investors, conspicuous consumers, rule makers, keepers of secrets, software
devotees, rummaging downloaders, rappers, writers, gamers — potentially anyone.
In the digital world, copyright spreads everywhere. Its practical rules govern a most
protean subject matter, creative expression from Montesquieu to Monty Python.
Copyright affects freedom of expression, moral rights of artists and other innovators,
allocation of economic resources, interests of consumers, and more.

The book follows the method of the Examples and Explanations series. Each
section is followed by examples and corresponding explanations that provide
substance to the legal rules and guide students in applying them to other situations.
The examples are drawn from many sources: judicial opinions, news reports, student
questions, and daily life. Learning the law is not merely learning the rules. Learning
the law means learning to apply those rules to a variety of cases. By working with
concrete examples and explanations, active readers will develop such comprehen-
sive skills.

The examples can also be used to review the concepts. Readers can work
through the examples in a section without re-reading the text. Readers can also
change the facts in an example and ask whether the result would be different — or
ask how the facts would have to change for the result to change in a specific way.

I greatly appreciate help from students and colleagues, from the readers who
generously provided comments on drafts, from Aspen Publishers (Troy Froebe,
Carol McGeehan, Tony Perriello, and Barbara Roth), and especially from my
family.

Thoughts, comments, suggestions, examples, and explanations are always
welcome at smcjohn@suffolk.edu.

Xix



COPYRIGHT

Examples and Explanations



PART 1.

PART IL

PART III.

PART IV.

Summary of Contents

Contents
Preface

1.

An Overview of Copyright

COPYRIGHTABLE SUBJECT MATTER

A o

Works of Authorship

Originality

Fixation

Ideas Are Not Subject to Copyright

More Excluded Subject Matter: Functional Aspects,
Infringing Material, Government Works

OWNERSHIP AND TRANSACTIONS

7.
8.
9.
10.

Initial Ownership of Copyright

Formalities: Copyright Notice, Deposit, and Registration
Duration of Copyright

Copyright Transactions

STATUTORY RIGHTS

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

The Section 106 Exclusive Rights

First Sale

Some Other Limits on the Exclusive Rights

Fair Use

Moral Rights in Works of Visual Art

Protections for Technological Measures and Copyright
Management Information

COPYRIGHT LITIGATION

17.

Jurisdiction, Standing, and the Elements of an
Infringement Action

xi
Xix

15
17
37
63
77

97

125
127
143
163
173

193
195
219
227
241
261

271

295

297

ix



Summary of Contents
18. Contributory Infringement and Vicarious Liability

19. Remedies
20. State Law Theories and Federal Preemption

Index

311
323
333

353



Contents

Preface xix
An Overview of Copyright 1
Justifications for Copyright Law 2
Economic Bases for Copyright 2
Philosophical Justifications for Copyright 5
The Legal Structure of Copyright 6
Intellectual Property Law: Where Copyright Fits In 6
The U.S. Copyright Statute 7
Constitutional Basis for Copyright 7
International and Comparative Copyright Law 8
A Tour Through the Copyright Statute 9
Copyrightable Subject Matter 10

Ideas, Nonoriginal Elements, and Other
Excluded Subject Matter 10
Rights of the Copyright Owner 10
Copyright Ownership 11
Copyright Notice, Registration, and Deposit 12
Copyright Transactions 12
Termination of Grants and Licenses 13
Duration of Copyright 13
Fair Use and Other Limitations on Copyright 14
Copyright Litigation 14
PART I 15

Copyrightable Subject Matter

Works of Authorship 17
What Constitutes “a Work of Authorship”? 17
Things that Fall Outside the Category of “Works of Authorship” 19
Categories of Works 25
Literary Works 26
Musical Works, Including Any Accompanying Words 27
Dramatic Works, Including Any Accompanying Music 28

Pantomimes and Choreographic Works 29

xi



Contents

Pictorial, Graphic, and Sculptural Works
Motion Pictures and Other Audiovisual Works
Sound Recordings

Architectural Works

Compilations

Derivative Works

Originality
Originality: The Fiest Standard
Independent Creation
Copyright Estoppel
A Minimal Level of Creativity
An Author May Use a Device to Create a Work
Sweat of the Brow Is Not Sufficient to Get Copyright
New Works (Especially Factual Works, Compilations, and
Derivative Works) May Incorporate Nonoriginal Elements
Copying Unprotected Material Is Not Infringement

Fixation

Purpose of the Fixation Requirement

Tangible Medium of Expression

More than One Work May Be Fixed in the Same Copy
Sufficiently Stable Form: Fixation and Digital Works
By or Under Authority of the Author

Fixation and Transmissions

The Anti-Bootlegging Provision

Ideas Are Not Subject to Copyright

Distinguishing Protected Expression from Nonprotectable Ideas

Distinguishing Idea from Expression in Creative Works

Distinguishing Idea from Expression in Factual Works

Elements that Necessarily Follow from an Unprotected Idea Are
Unprotected

Merger Doctrine

More Excluded Subject Matter: Functional Aspects,
Infringing Material, Government Works
Functional Aspects of Works
Distinguishing Nonprotectable Functional Elements
Instructions and Rules
Software
Useful Articles
Infringing Works
Government Works

29
29
31
32
33
34

37
38
38
40
40
43
43

44
47

63
65
66
66
67
68
69
69

77
79
82
84

85
86

97
97
98
100
100
105
116
118



7.

10.

Contents

PART II
Ownership and Transactions

Initial Ownership of Copyright
Who Is the Author?
Individual Works
Works Made for Hire
Works by Employees Within the Scope of Employment
Specially Made or Commissioned Works
Joint Authors
Collective Works
Ownership of Copyright Distinguished from Ownership
of Material Object

Formalities: Copyright Notice, Deposit, and Registration
Copyright Notice
Works Published Between 1909 and December 31, 1977
Works Published Between January 1, 1978 and February 28, 1989
Works Published After March 1, 1989
Limited Information in a Copyright Notice
Restoration of Lost Copyrights for Foreign Authors
Registration
Renewal
Deposit
Bring Back Formality Requirements?

Duration of Copyright
Works Created After 1977
Works Under Copyright Before 1978
Filing for Renewal
Ownership of Renewal Rights
Works Created but Not Published or Copyrighted Before
January 1, 1978
Special Rule for Sound Recordings
How Long Can Copyright Protection Last?
Can Trademark Law Effectively Extend Copyrights?

Copyright Transactions

Transfers and Licensing: Formalities Required

No Writing Required for Nonexclusive License (May Be Written,
Oral, or Implied Licenses)

Recordation

Copyrights as Collateral

Right to Termination of Transfers and Licenses Granted by Author

xiii

125

127
128
129
129
130
132
132
133

140

143
144
144
147
148
150
150
155
158
158
161

163
164
165
165
166

166
167
167
169

173
174

176
183
184
186



xiv

11.

12.

13.

Contents

Section 304(C) Termination (Grants Made Before Jan. 1, 1978)
Section 203(C) Termination (Grants Made After Jan. 1, 1978)
Copyright and Contract Interpretation

PART III
Statutory Rights

The Section 106 Exclusive Rights
Reproduction Right
The Right to Make Copies Extends to Nonliteral Copies
and Partial Copies
The DRAM Issue: Is a Temporary Copy Inside a
Computer a Potentially Infringing Copy?
Infringement Requires “Volition or Causation”
Independent Creation Is Not Infringement
Sound Recordings: Special Rules
Adaptation Right
Boundaries of the Adaptation Right: Fixation, Creativity,
and Substantial Similarity
Use of a Derivative Work May Infringe the Underlying Work
Public Distribution Right
Public Performance Right
Collective Rights Organizations
Public Display Right
Walter’s Grand Slam: A Quick Review of the Exclusive Rights

First Sale

First Sale and the Distribution Right

Limits on First Sale Rights in Sound Recordings and
Computer Programs

First Sale and Importation

First Sale and the Display Right

Some Other Limits on the Exclusive Rights
Performance and Display During Teaching

Face to Face

Distance Learning
Nonprofit Performances
Compulsory License for Nondramatic Musical Works
Limitations on Exclusive Rights in Computer Programs
Architectural Works
Libraries and Archives
Other Limitations on the Exclusive Rights

187
188
191

193

195
196

197

198
199
199
200
202

202
204
207
209
210
211
212

219
219

221
222
222

227
228
228
228
230
232
234
237
238
239



14.

15.

16.

17.

Contents

Fair Use
Sony, Harper & Row, and Campbell
One Example: Photocopying
Summing Up Fair Use
Purpose and Character of the Use, Including Whether
Such Use Is of a Commercial Nature or for Nonprofit
Educational Purposes
Nature of the Copyrighted Work
Amount and Substantiality of the Portion Used in
Relation to the Copyrighted Work as a Whole
Effect of the Use upon the Potential Market for or
Value of the Copyrighted Work

Moral Rights in Works of Visual Art
Comparative and International Context
Rights Under the VARA
Works Protected
Scope of VARA Rights
Who May Enforce VARA Rights
Alternative Sources of Moral Rights? Herein of Dastar

Protections for Technological Measures and Copyright
Management Information
Legal Protection for Anticopying and Antiaccess Measures
Anticircumvention Rule (Applies Only to Antiaccess
Measures)
Whether a Work Is Legally Protected by the Copyright Act
Whether a Technological Measure Effectively Controls
Access to the Work
Whether Defendant Circumvented the Measure
Antitrafficking Rules (Apply to Both Antiaccess and
Anticopying Measures)
Anticopying Technology
Trafficking In Circumvention Devices/Services
Exemptions
Issues of Fair Use and Freedom of Speech
Standing and Remedies
Legal Protections for Copyright Management Information

PART IV
Copyright Litigation

Jurisdiction, Standing, and the Elements of an
Infringement Action
Jurisdiction

XV

241
243
245
247

247
248

248

249

261
261
263
263
265
268
269

271
271

275
275

276
278

282
282
283
286
288
292
293

295

297
297



xvi

18.

19.

20.

Contents

“Arising Under” the Copyright Law

Registration of the Copyright as a Prerequisite for Jurisdiction

Ownership of Copyright/Standing
Elements of the Plaintiff’s Case
Ownership of a Valid Copyright
Copying of Constituent Elements of the Work that
Are Original
Actual Copying v. Independent Creation
Misappropriation v. Permissible Copying
Substantial Similarity
De Minimis Copying
Defenses
Fair Use
Misuse
Statute of Limitations
Equitable Defenses

Contributory Infringement and Vicarious Liability
Vicarious Infringement

Contributory Infringement

Note on 512 Safe Harbor

Remedies
Damages and Profits
Actual Damages
Statutory Damages
Injunctions
Attorneys’ Fees and Costs
Impoundment and Disposition of Infringing Articles
Criminal Liability

Three State Law Theories and Federal Preemption
Contract Law and Idea Submissions
Was a Contract Formed?
Express Contract: Offer and Acceptance, Definiteness
Consideration
Implied Contract
Did the Defendant Use the Submitted Idea?
Did the Submitter Perform the Promised Contractual Obligation?
Avoiding Contractual Obligations
Misappropriation
Right of Publicity
Whether the State Recognizes the Right of Publicity
Who Has a Right of Publicity
How Broadly the Protected Identity Is Defined

297
298
300
302
302

303
303
306
306
307
307
307
308
308
308

311
313
317
321

323
324
324
325
329
331
331
332

333
333
335
5
335
335
336
336
336
339
341
342
342
342



