Copyright

Stephen M. McJohn



COPYRIGHT

Examples and Explanations

Stephen M. McJohn

Professor of Law Suffolk University



111 Eighth Avenue, New York, NY 10011 http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

©2006 Aspen Publishers, Inc. a Wolters Kluwer business http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Permissions Department 111 Eighth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 0-7355-5287-8

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

McJohn, Stephen M., 1959-

Copyright: examples and explanations / Stephen M. McJohn. p. cm. Includes index.

ISBN 0-7355-5287-8

1. Copyright — United States. I. Title.

KF2995.M35 2006 346.7304'82-dc22

2006004158

COPYRIGHT

Examples and Explanations

EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Vicki Been

Elihu Root Professor of Law New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky

Alston & Bird Professor of Law Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law University of Chicago Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia University

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law University of Michigan

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Hofstra University School of Law

David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law University of California, Berkeley

Kent D. Syverud

Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren

Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law Harvard University

About Aspen Publishers

Aspen Publishers, headquartered in New York City, is a leading information provider for attorneys, business professionals, and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, our products consist of analytical and practical information covering both U.S. and international topics. We publish in the full range of formats, including updated manuals, books, periodicals, CDs, and online products.

Our proprietary content is complemented by 2,500 legal databases, containing over 11 million documents, available through our Loislaw division. Aspen Publishers also offers a wide range of topical legal and business databases linked to Loislaw's primary material. Our mission is to provide accurate, timely, and authoritative content in easily accessible formats, supported by unmatched customer care.

To order any Aspen Publishers title, go to http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com or call 1-800-638-8437.

To reinstate your manual update service, call 1-800-638-8437.

For more information on Loislaw products, go to www.loislaw.com or call 1-800-364-2512.

For Customer Care issues, e-mail *CustomerCare@aspenpublishers.com*; call 1-800-234-1660; or fax 1-800-901-9075.

Aspen Publishers
a Wolters Kluwer business

For Good Gardener Graham, Much Mulch McJohn, Pumpkin, and Frogger

Preface

This book provides the necessary tools for learning the basics of copyright law. Written for law students taking a copyright law survey course or for anybody seeking an introduction to the fundamentals of copyright law, the book is divided into four primary areas: copyrightable subject matter, ownership and transactions, statutory rights, and copyright litigation. Copyright law is part of intellectual property law, which governs rights concerning information, but the legal subject matter of copyright overlaps only slightly with patents and trademarks.

Copyright law applies to works of authorship but goes beyond authors. Copyright concerns starving artists, grazing capitalists, crafty hackers, hopeful investors, conspicuous consumers, rule makers, keepers of secrets, software devotees, rummaging downloaders, rappers, writers, gamers — potentially anyone. In the digital world, copyright spreads everywhere. Its practical rules govern a most protean subject matter, creative expression from Montesquieu to Monty Python. Copyright affects freedom of expression, moral rights of artists and other innovators, allocation of economic resources, interests of consumers, and more.

The book follows the method of the Examples and Explanations series. Each section is followed by examples and corresponding explanations that provide substance to the legal rules and guide students in applying them to other situations. The examples are drawn from many sources: judicial opinions, news reports, student questions, and daily life. Learning the law is not merely learning the rules. Learning the law means learning to apply those rules to a variety of cases. By working with concrete examples and explanations, active readers will develop such comprehensive skills.

The examples can also be used to review the concepts. Readers can work through the examples in a section without re-reading the text. Readers can also change the facts in an example and ask whether the result would be different — or ask how the facts would have to change for the result to change in a specific way.

I greatly appreciate help from students and colleagues, from the readers who generously provided comments on drafts, from Aspen Publishers (Troy Froebe, Carol McGeehan, Tony Perriello, and Barbara Roth), and especially from my family.

Thoughts, comments, suggestions, examples, and explanations are always welcome at smcjohn@suffolk.edu.

COPYRIGHT

Examples and Explanations

Summary of Contents

	Contents	xi
	Preface	xix
	1. An Overview of Copyright	1
PART I.	COPYRIGHTABLE SUBJECT MATTER	15
	2. Works of Authorship	17
	3. Originality	37
	4. Fixation	63
	5. Ideas Are Not Subject to Copyright	77
	6. More Excluded Subject Matter: Functional Aspects,	
	Infringing Material, Government Works	97
PART II.	OWNERSHIP AND TRANSACTIONS	125
	7. Initial Ownership of Copyright	127
	8. Formalities: Copyright Notice, Deposit, and Registration	i 143
	9. Duration of Copyright	163
	10. Copyright Transactions	173
PART III.	STATUTORY RIGHTS	193
	11. The Section 106 Exclusive Rights	195
	12. First Sale	219
	13. Some Other Limits on the Exclusive Rights	227
	14. Fair Use	241
	15. Moral Rights in Works of Visual Art	261
	16. Protections for Technological Measures and Copyright	
	Management Information	271
PART IV.	COPYRIGHT LITIGATION	295
	17. Jurisdiction, Standing, and the Elements of an	
	Infringement Action	207

x Summary of Contents

Index		353	
20.	State Law Theories and Federal Preemption	333	
	Remedies	323	
18.	Contributory Infringement and Vicarious Liability	311	

Contents

	Preface	xix
1.	An Overview of Copyright	1
	Justifications for Copyright Law	2
	Economic Bases for Copyright	2 2 5
	Philosophical Justifications for Copyright	5
	The Legal Structure of Copyright	6
	Intellectual Property Law: Where Copyright Fits In	6
	The U.S. Copyright Statute	7
	Constitutional Basis for Copyright	7
	International and Comparative Copyright Law	8
	A Tour Through the Copyright Statute	9
	Copyrightable Subject Matter	10
	Ideas, Nonoriginal Elements, and Other	
	Excluded Subject Matter	10
	Rights of the Copyright Owner	10
	Copyright Ownership	11
	Copyright Notice, Registration, and Deposit	12
	Copyright Transactions	12
	Termination of Grants and Licenses	13
	Duration of Copyright	13
	Fair Use and Other Limitations on Copyright	14
	Copyright Litigation	14
	PART I	15
	Copyrightable Subject Matter	
	o Pyriginate analysis	
2.	Works of Authorship	17
	What Constitutes "a Work of Authorship"?	17
	Things that Fall Outside the Category of "Works of Authorship"	19
	Categories of Works	25
	Literary Works	26
	Musical Works, Including Any Accompanying Words	27
	Dramatic Works, Including Any Accompanying Music	28
	Pantomimes and Choreographic Works	29
		~

xii	Contents	

	Pictorial, Graphic, and Sculptural Works	29
	Motion Pictures and Other Audiovisual Works	29
	Sound Recordings	31
	Architectural Works	32
	Compilations	33
	Derivative Works	34
3.	Originality	37
	Originality: The Fiest Standard	38
	Independent Creation	38
	Copyright Estoppel	40
	A Minimal Level of Creativity	40
	An Author May Use a Device to Create a Work	43
	Sweat of the Brow Is Not Sufficient to Get Copyright	43
	New Works (Especially Factual Works, Compilations, and	
	Derivative Works) May Incorporate Nonoriginal Elements	44
	Copying Unprotected Material Is Not Infringement	47
4.	Fixation	63
	Purpose of the Fixation Requirement	65
	Tangible Medium of Expression	66
	More than One Work May Be Fixed in the Same Copy	66
	Sufficiently Stable Form: Fixation and Digital Works	67
	By or Under Authority of the Author	68
	Fixation and Transmissions	69
	The Anti-Bootlegging Provision	69
5.	Ideas Are Not Subject to Copyright	77
	Distinguishing Protected Expression from Nonprotectable Ideas	79
	Distinguishing Idea from Expression in Creative Works	82
	Distinguishing Idea from Expression in Factual Works	84
	Elements that Necessarily Follow from an Unprotected Idea Are	
	Unprotected	85
	Merger Doctrine	86
6.	More Excluded Subject Matter: Functional Aspects,	
•	Infringing Material, Government Works	97
	Functional Aspects of Works	97
	Distinguishing Nonprotectable Functional Elements	98
	Instructions and Rules	100
	Software	100
	Useful Articles	105
	Infringing Works	116
	Government Works	118

Contents xiii

		PART II		125
	<i>O</i> H	enership and Transactions		
7.	Initial Ownership of	Copyright		127
	Who Is the Author?			128
	Individual Work	s		129
	Works Made for	r Hire		129
	Works by	Employees Within the Scope of E	imployment	130
	Specially 1	Made or Commissioned Works		132
	Joint Authors			132
	Collective Work	XS .		133
	Ownership of C	opyright Distinguished from Owne	ership	
	of Material O	bject		140
8.		ght Notice, Deposit, and Registra	ntion	143
	Copyright Notice			144
		d Between 1909 and December 31		144
		d Between January 1, 1978 and Fe	ebruary 28, 1989	147
		d After March 1, 1989		148
		ation in a Copyright Notice		150
		ost Copyrights for Foreign Author	rs	150
	Registration			155
	Renewal			158
	Deposit	P		158
	Bring Back Formalit	y Requirements?		161
9.	Duration of Copyrig	ght		163
	Works Created After	1977		164
	Works Under Copyri	ght Before 1978		165
	Filing for Renev	wal		165
	Ownership of R	•		166
		Not Published or Copyrighted Befo	re	
	January 1, 1978			166
	Special Rule for Sou			167
		yright Protection Last?		167
	Can Trademark Law	Effectively Extend Copyrights?		169
10.	Copyright Transacti			173
		ing: Formalities Required		174
		for Nonexclusive License (May I	Be Written,	150
	Oral, or Implied L	acenses)		176
	Recordation	1		183
	Copyrights as Collate	eral of Transfers and Licenses Grante	.d h.v. A.,41	184 186
	KIONT TO LETMINATION	I OF Transfers and Licenses Grante	a ny Author	LXA

WINT	Contents
XIV	Contents

	Section 304(C) Termination (Grants Made Before Jan. 1, 1978) Section 203(C) Termination (Grants Made After Jan. 1, 1978)	
	Copyright and Contract Interpretation	
	PART III	193
	Statutory Rights	
11.	The Section 106 Exclusive Rights	195
11.	Reproduction Right	196
	The Right to Make Copies Extends to Nonliteral Copies	190
	and Partial Copies	197
	The DRAM Issue: Is a Temporary Copy Inside a	197
		198
	Computer a Potentially Infringing Copy?	
	Infringement Requires "Volition or Causation"	199
	Independent Creation Is Not Infringement	199
	Sound Recordings: Special Rules	200
	Adaptation Right	202
	Boundaries of the Adaptation Right: Fixation, Creativity,	202
	and Substantial Similarity	202
	Use of a Derivative Work May Infringe the Underlying Work	204
	Public Distribution Right	207
	Public Performance Right	209
	Collective Rights Organizations	210
	Public Display Right	211
	Walter's Grand Slam: A Quick Review of the Exclusive Rights	212
12.	First Sale	219
	First Sale and the Distribution Right	219
	Limits on First Sale Rights in Sound Recordings and	
	Computer Programs	221
	First Sale and Importation	222
	First Sale and the Display Right	222
13.	Some Other Limits on the Exclusive Rights	227
	Performance and Display During Teaching	228
	Face to Face	228
	Distance Learning	228
	Nonprofit Performances	230
	Compulsory License for Nondramatic Musical Works	232
	Limitations on Exclusive Rights in Computer Programs	234
	Architectural Works	237
	Libraries and Archives	238
	Other Limitations on the Exclusive Rights	239
	Omer Zimitations on the Environte Rights	237

Contents xv

14.	Fair Use	241
	Sony, Harper & Row, and Campbell	243
	One Example: Photocopying	245
	Summing Up Fair Use	247
	Purpose and Character of the Use, Including Whether	
	Such Use Is of a Commercial Nature or for Nonprofit	
	Educational Purposes	247
	Nature of the Copyrighted Work	248
	Amount and Substantiality of the Portion Used in	
	Relation to the Copyrighted Work as a Whole	248
	Effect of the Use upon the Potential Market for or	
	Value of the Copyrighted Work	249
15.	Moral Rights in Works of Visual Art	261
	Comparative and International Context	261
	Rights Under the VARA	263
	Works Protected	263
	Scope of VARA Rights	265
	Who May Enforce VARA Rights	268
	Alternative Sources of Moral Rights? Herein of Dastar	269
16.	Protections for Technological Measures and Copyright	
	Management Information	271
	Legal Protection for Anticopying and Antiaccess Measures	271
	Anticircumvention Rule (Applies Only to Antiaccess	
	Measures)	275
	Whether a Work Is Legally Protected by the Copyright Act	275
	Whether a Technological Measure Effectively Controls	
	Access to the Work	276
	Whether Defendant Circumvented the Measure	278
	Antitrafficking Rules (Apply to Both Antiaccess and	
	Anticopying Measures)	282
	Anticopying Technology	282
	Trafficking In Circumvention Devices/Services	283
	Exemptions	286
	Issues of Fair Use and Freedom of Speech	288
	Standing and Remedies	292
	Legal Protections for Copyright Management Information	293
	PART IV	295
	Copyright Litigation	295
	Copyrigm Language	
17.	Jurisdiction, Standing, and the Elements of an	
	Infringement Action	297
	Jurisdiction	297

xvi Contents

	"Arising Under" the Copyright Law	297
	Registration of the Copyright as a Prerequisite for Jurisdiction	298
	Ownership of Copyright/Standing	300
	Elements of the Plaintiff's Case	302
	Ownership of a Valid Copyright	302
	Copying of Constituent Elements of the Work that	
	Are Original	303
	Actual Copying v. Independent Creation	303
	Misappropriation v. Permissible Copying	306
	Substantial Similarity	306
	De Minimis Copying	307
	Defenses	307
	Fair Use	307
	Misuse	308
	Statute of Limitations	308
	Equitable Defenses	308
18.	Contributory Infringement and Vicarious Liability	311
	Vicarious Infringement	313
	Contributory Infringement	317
	Note on 512 Safe Harbor	321
19.	Remedies	323
	Damages and Profits	324
	Actual Damages	324
	Statutory Damages	325
	Injunctions	329
	Attorneys' Fees and Costs	331
	Impoundment and Disposition of Infringing Articles	331
	Criminal Liability	332
20.	Three State Law Theories and Federal Preemption	333
	Contract Law and Idea Submissions	333
	Was a Contract Formed?	335
	Express Contract: Offer and Acceptance, Definiteness	335
	Consideration	335
	Implied Contract	335
	Did the Defendant Use the Submitted Idea?	336
	Did the Submitter Perform the Promised Contractual Obligation?	336
	Avoiding Contractual Obligations	336
	Misappropriation	339
	Right of Publicity	341
	Whether the State Recognizes the Right of Publicity	342
	Who Has a Right of Publicity	342
	How Broadly the Protected Identity Is Defined	342